

GAHC010187472020



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/5725/2020**

SOFIKUL ISLAM AND 30 ORS  
S/O. LT. RAMJAN ALI, VILL. MUKUWA, P.O. PANCHMILE, P.S.TEZPUR, DIST.  
SONITPUR, ASSAM, PIN-784025.

2: HAJARAT ALI  
S/O. LT. HAREJ ALI  
VILL. GARCHINGA BIHIA GAON  
P.O. PANCHMILE  
P.S. TEZPUR  
MOUZA- MAHABHAIRAB  
REV. CIRCLE- TEZPUR  
DIST. SONITPUR  
ASSAM  
PIN-784025.

3: ASHRAF ALI  
S/O. LT. HAREJ ALI  
VILL. GARCHINGA BIHIA GAON  
P.O. PANCHMILE  
P.S. TEZPUR  
MOUZA- MAHABHAIRAB  
REV. CIRCLE- TEZPUR  
DIST. SONITPUR  
ASSAM  
PIN-784025.

4: BUDDHIMATI DEVI  
S/O. LT. KASHIRAM MALLAH  
VILL. MUKUWA  
P.S. TEZPUR  
MOUZA- MAHABHAIRAB  
REV. CIRCLE- TEZPUR  
DIST. SONITPUR  
ASSAM

PIN-784025.

5: AMCHAR ALI  
S/O. LT. HAREJ ALI  
VILL. GARCHINGA BIHIA GAON  
P.S. TEZPUR  
MOUZA- MAHABHAIRAB  
REV. CIRCLE- TEZPUR  
DIST. SONITPUR  
ASSAM  
PIN-784025.

6: IFTIKARAUl ISLAM  
S/O. HAJRAT ALI  
VILL. GARCHINGA BIHIA GAON  
P.S. TEZPUR  
MOUZA- MAHABHAIRAB  
REV. CIRCLE- TEZPUR  
DIST. SONITPUR  
ASSAM  
PIN-784025.

7: IKRAMUL ISLAM  
S/O. HAJRAT ALI  
VILL. GARCHINGA BIHIA GAON  
P.S. TEZPUR  
MOUZA- MAHABHAIRAB  
REV. CIRCLE- TEZPUR  
DIST. SONITPUR  
ASSAM  
PIN-784025.

8: HAFIJUL ISLAM  
S/O. JAMAL UDDIN  
VILL. GARCHINGA BIHIA GAON  
P.S. TEZPUR  
MOUZA- MAHABHAIRAB  
REV. CIRCLE- TEZPUR  
DIST. SONITPUR  
ASSAM  
PIN-784025.

9: MAFIJUL ISLAM  
S/O. JAMAL UDDIN  
VILL. GARCHINGA BIHIA GAON  
P.S. TEZPUR  
MOUZA- MAHABHAIRAB  
REV. CIRCLE- TEZPUR

DIST. SONITPUR  
ASSAM  
PIN-784025.

10: MAHARAM ALI  
S/O. LT. AGHOW ALI  
VILL. RAJBHARAL  
P.S. TEZPUR  
MOUZA- MAHABHAIRAB  
REV. CIRCLE- TEZPUR  
DIST. SONITPUR  
ASSAM  
PIN-784025.

11: HUCHEIN ABDUL

S/O. LT. CHULEMAN ALI  
VILL. GARCHINGA BIHIA GAON  
P.S. TEZPUR  
MOUZA- MAHABHAIRAB  
REV. CIRCLE- TEZPUR  
DIST. SONITPUR  
ASSAM  
PIN-784025.

12: CHAIFUL ISLAM  
S/O. LT. RAMAJAN ALI  
VILL. MUKUWA  
P.S. TEZPUR  
MOUZA- MAHABHAIRAB  
REV. CIRCLE- TEZPUR  
DIST. SONITPUR  
ASSAM  
PIN-784025.

13: RUMMECH ALI  
S/O. LT. JALAUDDIN  
VILL. RAJBHARAL  
P.S. TEZPUR  
MOUZA- MAHABHAIRAB  
REV. CIRCLE- TEZPUR  
DIST. SONITPUR  
ASSAM  
PIN-784025.

14: HABIBUR RAHMAN

S/O. LT. ABDUL MANNAN

VILL. GARCHINGA BIHIA GAON  
P.S. TEZPUR  
MOUZA- MAHABHAIRAB  
REV. CIRCLE- TEZPUR  
DIST. SONITPUR  
ASSAM  
PIN-784025.

15: LUTRUR RAHMAN  
S/O. RAMJAN ALI  
VILL. GARCHINGA BIHIA GAON  
P.S. TEZPUR  
MOUZA- MAHABHAIRAB  
REV. CIRCLE- TEZPUR  
DIST. SONITPUR  
ASSAM  
PIN-784025.

16: AINUL ISLAM  
S/O. LT. RAMJAN ALI  
VILL. MUKUWA  
P.S. TEZPUR  
MOUZA- MAHABHAIRAB  
REV. CIRCLE- TEZPUR  
DIST. SONITPUR  
ASSAM  
PIN-784025.

17: MAFIDUL ISLAM  
S/O. LT. NUR JAMAL  
VILL. GARCHINGA BIHIA GAON  
P.S. TEZPUR  
MOUZA- MAHABHAIRAB  
REV. CIRCLE- TEZPUR  
DIST. SONITPUR  
ASSAM  
PIN-784025.

18: MAFIJUL ISLAM  
S/O. LT. RAMJAN ALI  
VILL. MUKUWA  
P.S. TEZPUR  
MOUZA- MAHABHAIRAB  
REV. CIRCLE- TEZPUR  
DIST. SONITPUR  
ASSAM  
PIN-784025.

19: KULACHUMA BEGUM  
D/O. LT. RAMJAN ALI  
VILL. GARCHINGA BIHIA GAON  
P.S. TEZPUR  
MOUZA- MAHABHAIRAB  
REV. CIRCLE- TEZPUR  
DIST. SONITPUR  
ASSAM  
PIN-784025.

20: AAFIA KHATUN  
W/O. LT. RAMJAN ALI  
VILL. MUKUWA  
P.S. TEZPUR  
MOUZA- MAHABHAIRAB  
REV. CIRCLE- TEZPUR  
DIST. SONITPUR  
ASSAM  
PIN-784025.

21: MOHMAD BABUL  
S/O. LT. NUR MOHMMAD  
VILL. TENGABASTI  
P.S. TEZPUR  
MOUZA- MAHABHAIRAB  
REV. CIRCLE- TEZPUR  
DIST. SONITPUR  
ASSAM  
PIN-784025.

22: CHAFIKUL ISLAM  
S/O. LT. CHABED ALI  
VILL. PACHIM LALTAPU  
P.S. TEZPUR  
MOUZA- MAHABHAIRAB  
REV. CIRCLE- TEZPUR  
DIST. SONITPUR  
ASSAM  
PIN-784025.

23: WAHAB ALI  
S/O. LT. NUR JAMAL  
VILL. GARCHINGA BIHIA GAON  
P.S. TEZPUR  
MOUZA- MAHABHAIRAB  
REV. CIRCLE- TEZPUR  
DIST. SONITPUR  
ASSAM

PIN-784025.

24: JAMAL UDDIN  
S/O. LT. JABED ALI  
VILL. MUKUWA  
P.S. TEZPUR  
MOUZA- MAHABHAIRAB  
REV. CIRCLE- TEZPUR  
DIST. SONITPUR  
ASSAM  
PIN-784025.

25: JAYGUN NESSA  
W/O. LT. JABED ALI  
VILL. MUKUWA  
P.S. TEZPUR  
MOUZA- MAHABHAIRAB  
REV. CIRCLE- TEZPUR  
DIST. SONITPUR  
ASSAM  
PIN-784025.

26: MOHAMAD HARUN  
S/O. LT. NUR MOHMMAD  
VILL. TENGABASTI  
P.S. TEZPUR  
MOUZA- MAHABHAIRAB  
REV. CIRCLE- TEZPUR  
DIST. SONITPUR  
ASSAM  
PIN-784025.

27: HUCHEN ALI  
S/O. LT. ACHAR ALI  
VILL. GARCHINGA BIHIA GAON  
P.S. TEZPUR  
MOUZA- MAHABHAIRAB  
REV. CIRCLE- TEZPUR  
DIST. SONITPUR  
ASSAM  
PIN-784025.

28: JIABUR RAHMAN  
S/O. ABDUL SUBHAN  
VILL. GARCHINGA BIHIA GAON  
P.S. TEZPUR  
MOUZA- MAHABHAIRAB  
REV. CIRCLE- TEZPUR

DIST. SONITPUR  
ASSAM  
PIN-784025.

29: NURUL AMIN  
S/O. LT. AAMUD ALI  
VILL. GARCHINGA BIHIA GAON  
P.S. TEZPUR  
MOUZA- MAHABHAIRAB  
REV. CIRCLE- TEZPUR  
DIST. SONITPUR  
ASSAM  
PIN-784025.

30: JAMAL UDDIN

S/O. LT. HAREJ ALI  
VILL. GARCHINGA BIHIA GAON  
P.S. TEZPUR  
MOUZA- MAHABHAIRAB  
REV. CIRCLE- TEZPUR  
DIST. SONITPUR  
ASSAM  
PIN-784025.

31: ABDUL GAFUR  
S/O. LT. ABDUL ZABAR  
VILL. BAGARI CHAR  
P.S. TEZPUR  
MOUZA- MAHABHAIRAB  
REV. CIRCLE- TEZPUR  
DIST. SONITPUR  
ASSAM  
PIN-784025

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 3 ORS  
REP. BY THE COMM. AND SECY., REVENUE AND D.M. DEPTT., DISPUR,  
GUWAHATI, ASSAM, PIN-781006.

2: THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER

SONITPUR DISTRICT  
TEZPUR  
ASSAM  
PIN-784001.

3:THE CIRCLE OFFICER

NADUAR REVENUE CIRCLE  
SOOTEA  
SONITPUR  
ASSAM  
PIN-784175.

4:THE CIRCLE OFFICER

TEZPUR REVENUE CIRCLE  
TEZPUR  
SONITPUR  
ASSAM  
PIN-784001

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. M A SHEIKH, MR. M R Z CHOUDHURY,MS F INTAZ

**Advocate for the Respondent** : GA, ASSAM, SC, REVENUE

**BEFORE**

**THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY**

**Order**

**21.08.2024**

The affidavit filed by the respondent No. 2 does not answer all the dispute and question raised in the present writ petition. Beyond that it is submitted by Mr. H Sarma, leaned State counsel that the land in question has already been brought under Kaziranga National Park and Tiger Reserved by exercising power under Section 35 of the Wild Life Protection Act, 1972.

In view of the aforesaid, let the respondents file a comprehensive affidavit incorporating the aforesaid facts.

List the matter on 17.09.2024.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**